for the year	 Equity
		  Group and Company				   RM	 RM

		  31.3.2013

		U  SD/RM
		  - Strengthened 0.20%				   675	 675
		  - Weakened 0.20%				   (675)	 (675)

		  SGD/RM
		  - Strengthened 0.15%				   13	 13
		  - Weakened 0.15%				   (13)	 (13)

		  31.3.2012

		U  SD/RM
		  - Strengthened 0.33%
		  - Weakened 0.33% 				   925	 925
								   (925) 	 (925)
		  SGD/RM
		  - Strengthened 0.07%
		  - Weakened 0.07% 				   4	 4
								   (4)	 (4)

Annual Report 2013 93

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

	 (c)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	T he following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year
to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD and EURO exchange rates against the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.
(Cont’d)

							   	Increase/ (Decrease)
								   Profit/ (Loss)
								   for the year	 Equity
		  Group and Company (Cont’d)				   RM	 RM

		  1.4.2011

		U  SD/RM
		  - Strengthened 0.42% 				   34	   34
		  - Weakened 0.42% 				   (34)	 (34)

		  SGD/RM
		  - Strengthened 0.25% 				   21	   21
		  - Weakened 0.25% 				   (21)	 (21)

		EU  RO/RM
		  - Strengthened 0.17% 				   1,725	 1,725
		  - Weakened 0.17% 				   (1,725)	 (1,725)

	E xposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on the
volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be
representative of the Group’s exposures to foreign currency risk.

(d)	 Interest rate risk

	I nterest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	T he Group’s interest rate management objective is to manage the interest expenses
consistent with maintaining an acceptable level of exposure to interest rate fluctuation. In

[…]

Bank borrowings				   4,722,387	 4,722,387

Annual Report 2013 95

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(d)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

	T he Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities through profit
or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair
value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

	T he following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonable possible
change in interest rates of +/- 50 basis point (“bp”). These changes considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period and the
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest
rates. All other variables are held constant.

							   Group
					   	Profit/ (Loss) for the year	   Equity
						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM
						   +50 bp	 -50 bp	 +50 bp	 -50 bp

		  31.3.2013			  (21,376)	 21,376	 (21,376)	 21,376

		  31.3.2012			  (22,530)	 22,530	 (22,530)	 22,530

		  1.4.2011			   (23,612)	 23,612	 (23,612)	 23,612

(e)	 Fair values

	T he carrying amounts of short term receivables and payable, cash and cash equivalents
and short term borrowings approximate their fair value due to the relatively short term
nature of these financial instruments and insignificant impact of discounting.

	I t was not practicable to estimate the fair value of the Group’s and Company’s investment
in unquoted shares due to the lack of comparable quoted prices in active market. In
addition, it is impracticable to use valuation technique to estimate the fair value reliably as
a result of significant variability in the inputs of the valuation technique. The Group and the